FORM PTO-1618A

10-13-2000



101486971

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

IRADEMARKS ONLY				
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement X Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name 03 30 1999			
Corrective Document				
Reel# Frame#	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name Watson Bowman Acme Corporation	03 30 1999			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	on Delaware			
Receiving	Mark if additional names of receiving parties			
Name Integrated Chemical Products Acqu	isition Statutory Trust			
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) c/o First Union National Bank				
Address (line 2) 10 State House Square				
Address (line 3) Hartford	CT 06103			
City	State/Country Zip Code I imited Destroyable If document to be recorded is an			
Individual General Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is			
Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
X Other A Connecticut Statutory Trust	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Connecticut				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
40.00 CT				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is esclimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sedi comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington DEMARK

REEL: 2154 FRAME: 0631

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

FORM	PTO-	1618B
Expires 06/	30/99	
OMB 0651-	0027	

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 440-808-00	11			
Name Joseph G. Curatolo				
Address (line 1) Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber				
Address (line 2) 24500 Center Ridge Road				
Address (line 3) Suite 280				
Address (line 4) Westlake OH	44145			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# [3			
Trademark Application Number(3) of Registration Number(5)	f additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	rs for the same property).			
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Nu				
1,477,685 1,644,40	8			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.0	00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
Denosit Account				
to the second and the additional food can be charged to the account.)	0987			
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	X No			
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
James G. Guratala Mann of Cinith	9-25-2000			
Joseph G. Curatolo Name of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed			

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, from Assignor, Watson Bowman Acme Corporation, a corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 95 Pineview Drive, Amherst, New York 14228-2166, to Assignee, Integrated Chemical Products Acquisition Statutory Trust, a statutory trust formed under the laws of the State of Connecticut, having an address at c/o First Union National Bank, 10 State House Square, Hartford, Connecticut, 06103;

WHEREAS, Watson Bowman Acme Corporation is the owner of the marks and the corresponding United States Registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, by virtue of an assignment from Jeene Technology Corporation;

WHEREAS, on March 30, 1999, Watson Bowman Acme Corporation, for good and sufficient consideration, sold, assigned and transferred all of its properties and assets to Integrated Chemical Products Acquisition Statutory Trust as shown in Exhibit 1 attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Watson Bowman Acme Corporation hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Integrated Chemical Products Acquisition Statutory Trust, *nunc pro tunc*, effective the 30th day of March, 1999, all right, title and interest in and to the marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and all applications and registrations in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States for the marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the marks listed on Schedule A are used and which are symbolized by the marks listed on Schedule A along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

WATSO	N BOWMAN ACME CO	RPORATION / .
By:	Javy J	- Huster
Name:	Larry J. Austin	
Title:	President	

SCHEDULE A

Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
1,477,685	February 23, 1988	73/667,250	June 16, 1987
1,644,408	May 14,1991	74/011,724	December 18, 1989

Bill of Sale and Assignment

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT dated March 30, 1999, from WATSON BOWMAN ACME CORP., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter the "Assignor"), to INTEGRATED CHEMICAL PRODUCTS ACQUISITION STATUTORY TRUST, a trust formed under the laws of Connecticut (hereinafter the "Assignee").

THIS BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that for such good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee as of the close of business on the date hereof all the properties and assets of Assignor, both real and personal, tangible and intangible, of every kind and nature, and wheresoever located, including any shares or ownership interests in any entity held by the Corporation. The parties hereto agree that this Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware. All actions and proceedings arising out of or relating to this Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be heard and determined in any Delaware state or federal court thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bill of Sale and Assignment to be signed in their respective corporate names by one of their respective officers and their respective corporate seals to be hereunto affixed and attested by their respective Secretaries, or one of their respective Assistant Secretaries, the day and year first above written.

WATSON BOWMAN ACME CORP.

President Title:

INTEGRATED CHEMICAL PRODUCTS ACQUISITION STATUTORY TRUST

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, By: a national banking association, not in its individual capacity but solely as

TRUSTEE under that certain Trust

Agreement dated January 1, 1999

Name: W.

Title:

SEDOCS01/170857 1

RECORDED: 09/27/2000